- i
VA "f. & B
) % % /1
f/y/ag:ﬁ:;uﬂ%gy%‘f ot f- ‘?”””‘””{‘;@f"\“&v,’;‘ ti’, i i ‘ LDOE\(;//;:; tV?EléTi:)o I:ILY / /
EPOXY 4" WIDE NYLON p; —1
OVER ENTIRE CENTER | ST TN . T k—————
RED ' i JOINT TOP & BOTTOM / \ / \\
| ( /TN ] I l | | N
b . Lo || | | N
ne - — — |
.-EEE \ H :E ¥ EE* //_. , / l l ' I t
?;!?o S OLIVE DRAB f/ o | | \
DECAL LOCATION . 0%% i . 4 ! | ( ~ 7 ' l | \
APPROXIMATE STRUT LOCATION, e UPPER WING ONLY @ ! S : 4 | — \_. _/ — _J \
SEE TEMPLATE SHEET FOR ‘ i ‘ 1 \ ) [ L ) \
CORRECT PLACEMENT i / \ 4
|__| \\_._._./ L___| N
- ; ; °Q8°g : N AN
» 0
R g&— AILERON OUTLINE Q‘ i inie APPROXIMATE STRUT LOCATION
/16" BLACK U PP E R Wl NG i’ i : - fg% LOWER W|NG SEE TEMPLATE SHEET FOR ’
CG COLOR-STRIPE CORRECT PLACEMENT
i g |
i __*’
i —
EPOXY 4" WIDE NYLON OVER TOP & BOTTOM OF BOTH
WING HALVES, ALLOW 3/4" OVERLAP AT CENTER JOINT ¢
|
! SHADING INDICATES AREA ON STAB NOT I/4" SHEET BALSA
, ~_ | TO BE COVERED; WOOD TO BE LEFT =
| - N T ! ! | EXPOSED FOR BETTER GLUING -1
~ |
INDICATES _ N _ | Ly \ 1/8" X 1/4" BALSA
(«<—LOCATION I —— N — | , ‘? | | . / /!
QF FIREWALL - N | lq._ | _ \
~ REAR EDGE LOCATION OF | INDICATES LOCATION OF FUSELAGE | NN
~ |1 ! \
\
- \\\ [ — " , . \ I/4" SQ. BALSA LEADING EDGE
\\ I — /!
e Ny | |
— \\ || I N T [ /32" MAXIMUM TO ’f | \
— " S
1/8" BALSA SHEET - GLUE TO FRONT EDGE OF 7/ S 1] ! INCREASE EFFECTIVE- /4" 5Q. BALSA \ ‘ ‘ D
FUSELAGE SIDE, TRIM LATER TO MATCH WITH - LOCATION OF 1/4" 5Q g Ll T NESS AND AVOID ’ ‘ \ / | \\J
PLY DOUBLER L BALSA CROSS BRACE 7 L I FLUTTER e | — X3
B - = | et __—
PUSHROD ASSEMBLY /AT BALSE ——Tc or— — —— T o =
| °I ' S\ - | AN\ J //.S:
A PPER WING DIHEDRAL ONL T ot o2 0.0 TUBING RoUND [ I ] T .. // £y
// & . M— servos Throttle, Elevator, Rudder, etc. Keep all pushrod routing as straight as %ﬂé —r 3 — 3: % TOOTHPICKS l ' y CONTROL | ! 3/32 WIRE JOINER ' <
/// 0 1" EACH TIP possible. Final pushrod adjustments may be made with the Mini-Snaps. MINI-SNAP 5/32" O.D. TUBING/ SNAP'R' KEEPER 5,_] Y HORN \ J l ’——_/"", v
o TO TOP OF WING TO THROTTLE TO SERVO { By NUT PLATE \!. \ \ p— S ¥
| M/ : -
/) AR e ———— { —rm— MINI-SNAP . Determine the most direct practical route from the throttle servo B — -
/ T(r; SLER\:’/:E : 1/4 p—— 7 _) — THREADED ROD” e COéN;ROQ IoHtRFSz;:nLgEi:eUrsh*—rigglz orrli.t Mark ctrl:d dr/illf 5d/32"f :ole tin firewcjll i:for 5;32‘t ny::m tubing. —_— _ : ‘:I_/_____’;/_'_//
" SQ. BALSA'PUSHROD L Cut 5/32" tubing to a lenght that is 3-1/4" shorter than the distance between the servo " " 7 ¢
,/ UPPER HOLD DOWN WITH ELEVATOR & RUDDER PUSHRODS. Cut 10" threaded rod and |/4" sq. balsa HORN fhr:ﬁfle actuaﬁng:; fmrm cndgﬂ-:r;ftlre arm. Place :ubi:mg inffuse, ::md slidewi;/32"f tubing 5/8 X 3/4 NYLON H|NG ES - )'.;""_"
/ #2 SHOULDER SCREW pushrod to proper lengths. Make 1/4" bend in threaded rod, and one end of through 5/32" tubing and cut it so it protrudes about 5/8" beyond each end of 5/32" DO NOT GLUE IN PLACE o " I " LSA TRAILI
1/16" wire "A". Drill holes near each end of balsa pushrod, and bind wire tubing. .Make throttle hook-up by threading #2-56 x 3/4" machine screw, provided, UNTIL MODEL IS COVERED l/ " BALSA |/4 X / BALS ILING EDGE
' ends in place with strong thread and glue. Let dry. Position pushrod in fuse, into 3/32" tubing, cut off screw head, and file burr off shank.
‘S’_’l ,.g ') thread on Mini-Snap, and connect to control horn.  With servo in neutral, Join to throttle with Mini-Snap. Make connection between throttle servo and pushrod
i carefully locate and mark bend location on wire "A". Remove pushrod from by making a 90° x 1/4" bend in the unthreaded end of the short piece of 1/16" threaded
fuse, bend wire and cut off excess. Replace pushrod and check for free move- wire provided; thread wire into 3/32" tubing and complete hook-up with Snap'R'Keeper
ment. Repeat process for other pushrod (note slightly different length required). provided. Firmly epoxy 5/32" tubing to fuse side ond let dry.
1/8" X 1/4" BALSA STRINGERS
/4" SHEET BALSA (TAPER TO REAR)
/8" PLY LANDING GEAR BRACES . / /COCKPIT AND HEADREST QUTLINE
Ja\
———— . I ————
N-STRUT TEMPLATE — — - /0 — —_— e
FOR 4-CHANNEL WINGS ONLY, jE=E= \ri 'll | ‘ /\ I | T r,} I 1T —_—
MAKE FROM 1/16" PLY (NOT _— | ﬁ !/ 1. | ) e rut U8 N | | II‘ B —— —
FURNISHED) A V\H I v\ L7 IN Y 1/8" X 1/4" BALSA_ | | ————
= S i ’\ /\f\ i \/\ ! l/4" sSQ., /\\ /,’ \ |/4u 5Q. CROSS BRACE* | ‘ > ————~— |/4u SQ. BALSA
{ i —— ~ | [ CROSS \ Tt ~CROSS —. 1 & 1 - — CONTROL HORN NUT PLATE
=N ! BRACE Il . BRACE : lf T +r_' ;‘ R - i
f - H ) {’ T 1 - g -'I | l - — - - o
LOWER HOLD DOWN WITH Q IMPORTANT ) N \fv ‘ ! &'/4" PLY CABANE v ’ | —— ' — -
#2 SHOULDER SCREW DIHEDRAL DIMENSIONS GIVEN HERE ARE 14 pLy | 'l ' /[ CROSS BRACE | \ . __‘______._. - — “ I | ———---- —

FOR 3-CHANNEL WINGS ONLY ! FOR MAIN GEAR | I / Tt | 1 )" j ‘ B 0 L HORN
K 4-CHANNEL DIHEDRAL SEE BOOKLET . | S 1 MoUNT  |IM / l | f/\ i o ' | N \ L — —— o NYLON CONTROL HO
I | AN / E Il M L L e | r ———— — —-——— °

u LOWER WING DIHEDRAL ONLY ’- NLEM . l ! S~ — —— — — =
— ¢ 1-3/4" EACH TIP | — ——— K —p— — I/4" X 3/4" BALSA
TO TOP OF WING | m ] ————— = = — \ =
| r—T_Im | — = ——— y ‘___"'_ﬂt_v:_ﬁ_,f —_—— | | 1/8" X 1/4" BALSA STRINGER
— C
Lk \ u
| 3/16" TUBING EXHAUST /6" PLY DOUBLER | B 1/8" BALSA
| ) STACKS (BOTH SIDES) FUSELAGE SIDES TOP VIEW
| % ]G/E‘ARP}\.AYOAL/J\/I:'TN FUSELAGE AS COMPLETED PRIOR /4" SQ. BALSA
TO TURTLEDECK INSTALLATION
] i \ |l '/\\ o WRAP ALL CABANE JOINTS
1 i : § , S : <~ |\l o A RS WITH WIRE THEN SOLDER DO NOT GLUE HINGES IN PLACE 7
SEnEE s e it S L /8" WING ATTACHMENT WIRE Odoo%%éc .‘ UNTIL MODEL 1S COVERED
T ] £ i i ol Oovka ;
3 = l ' HITHE ! : s -~ SK=) o 3 S252 /
: AR g T p———— SHADING L
TYPICAL 3-CHANNEL SERVO INSTALLATION USING :
1/8" WING ATTACHMENT WIRE OPTIONAL /8" DOWEL GUNSIGHT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURED BY KRAFT (KPS-12 SHOWN), INDICATES /A . .
/8" X 1/4" BALSA BALANCE POINT EK LOGICTROL, FUTABA, MRC, ETC FIN 4 '
ABANE FAIRING "o 3-1/2" = ' - 7 ! ! e STRUCTURE | - ~= 1}
u L.E. OF UPPER ﬁ : DECAL AN I BV |
3/32" CABANE N-STRUT WIRE Jd et 7 / w— o e
. 3/32" CABANE N-STRUT WIRE PLASTIC NOSEcow. ——  \\N\eto—— =\ \\ I 7 COCKPIT COMING B MAKE FAIRING FROM SCRAP . -
/8" X I" BALSA ] ——— e\ vl R BALSA AFTER GLUING FIN k' . Lan 4
CROSS BRACE - = T ORMER A FORMER B | & STAB TO FUSELAG /: /8" X 1/4" BALSA
TURTLEDECK - o 316t BALSA || } PLASTIC TURTLEDECK | | ; l/4" BALSA GUSSET
BASE \ Vi t__ FILLER BLOCK : | 1/8" X I" BALSA CROSS BRACE | R/C SWITCH / e —
, e =y N IS - = T .
== r A 1 | verveemanncrued 2 L L L\ -] A~ = === ] ——
| n
A | - ! 1 — 20 o - —— (i \ [/32" MAXIMUM
= ==\ “3/32" CABANE CROSS WIRE / —— 1 Ak | ——oe _____;._._.._!-._,-»—1______’;‘\\ — \\ L—a b NTURTLEDECK BASE — § \"'\ | ‘\ | {10 Increase
% K " ¥ . L 441 - OPTIONAL KRAFT ™ _ - / an EFFECTIVENESS
V4 pLy e I veicas eneine instauationfif 1 $O O 0 JO O O '(P G X0 00 M V) #200-046 TRAY /6% X /2" BALSA SIDE RAILS ~S—t -——— —2EHE by B4 ' |'anp avoi
| RETAINING [} (VECO. 19 R/C SHOWN) _ ! v - \ - pubmianinrgl it B VA SRAR A — A , | BALSA
2|l CABANE | PLATE B . \ \ RECEIVER \ \ T T T TN T T T T == — _ e e ‘1 l \ FLUTTER
il CROSS BRACE | if: ==l®—GUNTROUGH |} | | — - P — = - — nin
B | \ \ l e — N I/8" PLY CROSS RAILS FOR | |/8" BALSA FILLER : T ——| !
! IS ' 5 iy . . L e — —_ N — — L Ld - __
1/16" PLY DOUBLER—»{|3% H CLUNK TANK I \ T\ TS T T T | TIPS TI<—TRAYMOUNTING OR FOR | : i |
/4" SHEET BALSA —gmy - [5[| ~CROSS SECTION THRU LAND- [lI:]::: | : — ) \ \\ \ Eoir favieviviats B §§; S SERVO WITHOUT TRAY T L] ] o SR —
il ING GEAR AND FRONT CA- ] l —_ T — \ —Sol e —— ————— R A= S —
on 5 BANE CROSS BRACE B \ . I (3 ABREAST) f——t———= < — 0 ueer Y | -
e K ofeck —_—m A — e ] - - —+ r | | | PLY TAILWHEEL |
sifs . P S FORMED MAIN GEAR e r TT "’ . P ;:_:: _y _T:. ‘---:"_‘_OR PUSHROD I | i oo : STRINGERS BRACKET MOUNT !
3/16" DOWEL o I o e —— IL% \ =" THROTTLE PUSHROD —~ ) ELEVA |l R A .:
i NOSE BLOCK N [ - ~ 1] __ gy ———— [ NYLON TAILWHEEL BRACKET
 pig & - H-= e - ~— __——— e
; ING e 15 ¢ o [ | BATTERY Sl ——F | NP L7 1/16" TAILWHEEL WIRE
1/4" BALSA FAIRING CAP " I T T T = I : ] —+—1 | — " ~ LOWER STRINGER I/8" X |/4" BALSA v 2 SOLDERED TO
. 1 Tl B , =l % 7 oy - ! Y 3/16" DOWEL N | 3/32" WHITE VERTICLE FORMER ' TAILWHEEL WIRE
yqauim—— 6 e B3 CHIN BLOCK —~—— e A I o RS A | ; ; SNOW -~ COLOR-STRIPE . cut 3/4" TAILWHEEL
| i m——— == ] S I~ | onO SIEIYNN — 1/8" X 1/4" BALSA QWL C
| { SRR NYN P o - 1 iy -'ﬁ __\_:: ‘j_ i - RS “ 1/4" SQ |/ " BALSA 5/64" BOTTOM SHEETING BEND
R¢ :J.-.J. LD T g / D —;V’-—}\—_ ;PL - 1 . |/4" SQ. After covering, apply silicone seal along edges of radio CROSS : FILLER CROSSGRAIN A WHEEL RETAINING SPRING
1 ‘ /) \ \ / /\J ( 3/16" BOTTOM CROSS compartment. Wrap saran film around wing ( to prevent BRACE ©
| ’ ‘ ‘ ' . LANDING GEAR STRAP WITH __| =/ } {‘v;;\"l SHEETING BRACE sticking ) and hold in place with rubber bands until dry.
| / ‘N , #2 X 3/8" SHEET METAL SCREW h "A" BENDS
// \\ ~. - / —__ | 4 ~~LANDING GEAR STRAP _
STRUT FAIRINGS BUILT /) ~. > .y ,//'/ . | II CUT INTO TWO HALVES -
FROM 1/4" BALSA. GROOVE / ~. T .~ COLOR SCHEME e I
FOR MAIN GEAR WIRE. ~—-- . — e —
/ FUSELAGE: BLACK AND OLIVE DRAB AAD] "'/ Il [[ /16" PLY INSERTS -4
] . > WITH WHITE TRIM. ATOR —— ul lss aw
STRUT FAIRING / RED TRIM. || LANDING GEAR STRAP WITH e .
7 RADIATOR - BUILD FROM /" #2 X 3/8" SHEET METAL SCREW SPAN 414" |
/2 g ORIGINAL MODEL COVERED WITH SILK LENGTH 29
/ I/4" SHEET BALSA . AREA 419”SQ.IN. -
/s ‘ ' WEIGHT 3% LBS.

3 to4 CHANNEL R/C MODEL, KIT P-6E
for 19 to .35 ENGINES
OCQGSg/

TV RIGE W kg

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE: JIM PETRZELKA
CONSTRUCTION PHOTOS: DICK RUSS

SPECIAL THANKS TO RCM FOR COLOR PHOTOS
AND ORIGINAL PLAN BY DICK KIDD

2
- e e . g ® - e
R N R A R

e

5/32" EYELET

I/8" X 1/4" BALSA
VERTICLE FORMERS

\ -,
H 1 ] \0 c/
1 )
| PLASTIC WHEEL PANT

WARNING - Because of the high powered nature of radio controlled model aircraft, great caution
should be exercised to prevent personal injury or property damage. Observe the potential hazard
of the turning propeller and the flammable fuel. Fly only in areas considered safe for R/C. The
model should be under the control of a licensed flyer or instructor at all times.

1/8"x 1/4" BALSA CROSS BRACE

f
CG AIRWHEELS (NOT FURNISHED)
RETAIN WHEELS WITH 5/32" EYELETS

CARL GOLDBERG MODELS inc.

4734 W. CHICAGO AVE. . CHICAGO, IL 60651




